MINUTES CHEATHAM COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY SPECIAL CALLED SESSION May 10, 2018

BE IT THEREFORE REMEMBERED, That the Cheatham County Legislative Body met in the General Sessions Courtroom, Ashland City, Tennessee, on May 10, 2018 in Special Called Session. Chairman Mr. Donnie Jordan and County Clerk Ms. Teresa Gupton presided. County Mayor Mr. Kerry McCarver and County Attorney Mr. Michael Bligh attended.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BETTY RAMSEY	DONNIE JORDAN
GARY BINKLEY	WALTER WEAKLEY
ANN JARREAU	DIANA PIKE LOVELL
TIM WILLIAMSON	EUGENE O. EVANS, SR.
DALE MCCARVER	SHANON PICKARD
CONNIE MAYO	JIMMY HEDGEPATH

THE MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER by Sheriff Mr. Mike Breedlove at 6:00 P.M.

Invocation was offered by Chairman Mr. Donnie Jordan.

County Clerk Ms. Teresa Gupton called the roll. There being Seven Commissioners present, Chairman, Mr. Donnie Jordan declared a Quorum. <u>See Resolution 1.</u>

Betty Ramsey	Present	Donnie Jordan	Present
Gary Binkley	Present	Walter Weakley	Present
Ann Jarreau	Present	Diana Pike Lovell	Absent
Tim Williamson	Absent	Eugene O. Evans, Sr.	Absent
Dale McCarver	Absent	Shanon Pickard	Present
Connie Mayo	Absent	Jimmy Hedgepath	Present

Motion was made by Mr. Walter Weakley, seconded by Mr. Gary Binkley to approve the Agenda for the May 10, 2018 Special Called Legislative Body Meeting.

Motion approved by voice vote 5 Absent. See Resolution 2.

Ms. Diana Lovell arrived at 6:06 P.M.

Motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley, seconded by Mr. Walter Weakley to rescind Resolution 19 adopted by the Cheatham County Legislative Body on April 16, 2018 titled "Resolution For Levying An Additional Sales And Use Tax In Cheatham County"

Mr. Binkley explained the Cities that currently are collecting the max on local tax would have to give up half of the amount that exceeds the current county rate.

Mr. Gary Binkley called for Question.

Betty Ramsey	Yes	Donnie Jordan	Yes
Gary Binkley	Yes	Walter Weakley	Yes
Ann Jarreau	Yes	Diana Pike Lovell	Yes
Tim Williamson	Absent	Eugene O. Evans, Sr.	Absent
Dale McCarver	Absent	Shanon Pickard	Yes

Motion approved by roll call vote 8 Yes 0 No 4 Absent. See Resolution 3.

Absent

Connie Mayo

There being no further business to discuss, motion was made by Mr. Gary Binkley to adjourn at 6:12 P.M.

Jimmy Hedgepath

Yes

Motion approved by voice vote 4 Absent. See Resolution 4.				
County Clerk	Legislative Body Chairman			